

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF VERMONT

JAMES D. SULLIVAN, et al., individually,
and on behalf of a Class of persons similarly
situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

SAINT-GOBAIN PERFORMANCE
PLASTICS CORPORATION,

Defendant.

Case No. 5:16-cv-00125-GWC

Hon. Geoffrey W. Crawford

**SAINT-GOBAIN'S BENCH MEMORANDUM
REGARDING THE DEPOSITION OF ITS FORMER COUNSEL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. MR. GROSS CAN TESTIFY ONLY TO MATTERS NOT PRIVILEGED OR WITHIN AN EXCEPTION.....	3
A. Mr. Gross’s Testimony Is Bounded by the Law of Privilege.	3
B. Mr. Gross’s Testimony Is Presumptively Privileged.....	5
C. The Crime/Fraud Exception Requires That Privileged Communications Were Used to Further a Specific Crime or Fraud.	8
II. COURTS RECOGNIZE A RIGHT TO <i>VOIR DIRE</i> TO PROTECT TESTIMONIAL PRIVILEGE.....	10
III. THE COURT’S RULE 502(D) ORDER MAY BE IMPLEMENTED BY SEALING THE DEPOSITION TRANSCRIPT AND LIMITING ITS DISSEMINATION PENDING LITIGATION OF PRIVILEGE ISSUES.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alcon Labs., Inc. v. Pharmacia Corp.</i> , 225 F. Supp. 2d 340 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	2
<i>Ancilla Sys., Inc. v. Commc’n Assocs., Inc.</i> , 1987 WL 19807 (N.D. Ill. 1987)	11
<i>In re Application of Chevron Corp.</i> , 762 F. Supp. 2d 242 (D. Mass. 2010)	8
<i>AroChem Int’l, Inc. v. Buirkle</i> , 968 F.2d 266 (2d Cir. 1992).....	8
<i>In re Ashworth, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2004 WL 7330636 (S.D. Cal. 2004)	7, 11
<i>Baisley v. Missisquoi Cemetery Ass’n</i> , 167 Vt. 473 (1998).....	2
<i>U.S. ex rel. Baklid-Kunz v. Halifax Hosp. Med. Ctr.</i> , 2013 WL 1233699 (M.D. Fla. 2013)	14
<i>Camp v. Berman</i> , 2015 WL 3917538 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	7
<i>Carnelli v. State</i> , No. 396-6-14 Wncv, 2015 WL 5176771 (Vt. Sup. Ct, Civ. Div. 2015).....	6
<i>Casey v. Pallito</i> , 2016 WL 96157 (D. Vt. 2016).....	8
<i>Citibank, N.A. v. City of Burlington</i> , 2013 WL 12227252 (D. Vt. 2013).....	4, 5
<i>Coan v. Dunne</i> , 2019 WL 1513462 (D. Conn. 2019)	10
<i>Couture v. Trainer</i> , 2017 VT 73, 205 Vt. 319, 174 A.3d 1245 (2017).....	8
<i>In re Cty. of Erie</i> , 473 F.3d 413 (2d Cir. 2007).....	2

De La O v. Arnold-Williams,
2007 WL 9717727 (E.D. Wash. 2007)11

Erhart v. BofI Holding, Inc.,
269 F. Supp. 3d 1059 (S.D. Cal. 2017).....8

Garvey v. Morgan Stanley,
2017-SOX-00030, slip op. (U.S. DOL 2018)7

In re Gen. Motors LLC,
2015 WL 7574460 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....10

Genentech, Inc. v. Insmmed Inc.,
2006 WL 988877 (N.D. Cal. 2006)11

In re Grand Jury Subpoena,
419 F.3d 329 (5th Cir. 2005)9

Haines v. Liggett Grp. Inc.,
975 F.2d 81 (3d Cir. 1992).....9

In re John Doe, Inc.,
13 F.3d 633 (2d Cir. 1994).....9

Johnson v. Medisys Health Network,
2011 WL 5222917 (E.D.N.Y. 2011), *report and recommendation adopted as
modified*, 2011 WL 4101323 (E.D.N.Y. 2011).....14

Knapik v. Mary Hitchcock Mem’l Hosp.,
2014 WL 12717394 (D. Vt. 2014).....4

MacNamara v. City of N.Y.,
2007 WL 3196295 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....10

McKinnon v. F.H. Morgan & Co., Inc.,
750 A.2d 1026 (Vt. 2000).....4

Mobile Med. Int’l Corp. v. Advanced Mobile Hosp. Sys., Inc.,
2013 WL 6238631 (D. Vt. 2013).....2

Moore v. Bd. of Trustees of Illinois Cmty. Coll. Dist. No. 508,
2010 WL 4703859 (N.D. Ill. 2010)14

In re Neurontin Antitrust Litig.,
801 F. Supp. 2d 304 (D.N.J. 2011)9

Nypl v. JP Morgan Chase & Co.,
2020 WL 2128870 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....7

Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. v. Massaro,
2000 WL 1176541 (D.N.J. 2000), *aff'd*, 47 F. App'x 618 (3d Cir. 2002).....6, 9

Pullano v. UBS/Paine Webber, Inc.,
2007 WL 9779148 (W.D.N.Y. 2007)3

Ret. Sys. v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc.,
2020 WL 6273396 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....3

In re Richard Roe, Inc.,
68 F.3d 38 (2d Cir. 1995).....8, 9, 10

Seattle Times Co. v. Rhinehart,
467 U.S. 20 (1984).....13

In re Ski Train Fire of Nov. 11, 2000 Kaprun Austria,
2006 WL 1328259 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....3

Sulaymu-Bey v. City of New York,
372 F. Supp. 3d 90 (E.D.N.Y. 2019)10

Treppel v. Biovail Corp.,
2006 WL 468314 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....3

U.S. Fid. & Guar. Co. v. Braspetro Oil Servs. Co.,
2000 WL 1253262 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....2

U.S. v. Cunningham,
672 F.2d 1064 (2d Cir. 1982).....7

U.S. v. Yonkers Bd. of Educ.,
946 F.2d 180 (2d Cir. 1991).....2

United Stationers Supply Co. v. King,
2013 WL 419346 (E.D.N.C. 2013).....8

Upjohn Co. v. U.S.,
449 U.S. 383 (1981).....2

Utica Mut. Ins. Co. v. INA Reinsurance Co.,
2012 WL 13028279 (N.D.N.Y. 2012)13

Wilkinson v. Russell,
973 F. Supp. 437 (D. Vt. 1997).....8

Williams v. Sprint/United Mgmt. Co.
2007 WL 445201 (D. Kan. 2007)11, 12

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 2613

Federal Rule of Evidence 5013, 4

Federal Rule of Evidence 502.....12, 13

ABA Rule of Professional Conduct 1.6.....3

N.Y. Rule of Professional Conduct 1.6.....3

Pa. Rule of Professional Conduct 1.63

Tex. Rule of Professional Conduct 1.053

Vt. Rule of Evidence 502..... *passim*

Vt. Rule of Professional Conduct 1.63
